In addition, in connection with the conducted operating activities, the Group has such instruments as trade

receivables and trade payables.

Utilisation of the above instruments generates mainly the following types of risk:

- interest rate risk,

- foreign currency risk,

- commodity price risk,

- credit risk,

- liquidity risk.

35.1. Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in connection with its use of financial instruments to finance operating

and investing activities i.e. short- and long-term loans, factoring services on own receivables and short-term

deposits.

The above financial instruments are based on variable interest rate of WIBOR (for PLN), EURIBOR (or LIBOR

for EUR), BUBOR (HUF) and to the lesser extent – LIBOR (for USD).

The table below demonstrates sensitivity of the gross financial result to interest rate fluctuations, with all other

variables remaining unchanged, for the most significant interest rates for Alumetal Group i.e. EURIBOR (LIBOR

EUR) and WIBOR and BUBOR (LIBOR USD are of marginal importance in the analysed period).

 Increase/ decrease

in FX rate

Effect on the gross

financial result (in ‘000 PLN)

Year ended 31 December 2019

PLN + 0.50% +181

EUR + 0.25% -256

HUF + 0.25% -20

PLN - 0.50% -181

EUR - 0.25%   +256

HUF - 0.25% +20

Year ended 31 December 2018

PLN + 0.50% +25

EUR + 0.25% -320

HUF + 0.25% -23

PLN - 0.50% -25

EUR - 0.25%   +320

HUF - 0.25% +23

The Group does not hedge against interest rate risk because the instruments used are, in the majority of cases, of

short-term character. On the other hand, in the case of long-term loans and borrowings, the financial instruments

hedging against interest rate risk are based, to a great extent, on the expectations and forecasts, which - under the

specific market circumstances in the analysed reporting period - did not encourage the use those instruments, and

therefore they were not used in this area.

THE ALUMETAL S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

[…]

As at 31 December 2019, the Group reported open currency forward contracts for sale of Euro in Polish zloty in

the total amount of EUR 10 945 000 (as at 31 December 2018 - EUR 18 200 000). In addition, the Group reported

open currency forward contracts for the purchase of USD in Polish zloty in the total amount of USD 130 000 (at

the end of 2018 – USD 1 040 000).

Due to the execution of an investment project in Hungary, in 2015 the Group started to incur certain foreign

currency risk as regards HUF/PLN, and especially EUR/HUF exchange rates. As at 31 December 2019, the Group

had open currency forward contracts for sale of EUR in HUF for the total amount of EUR 1 800 000

(as at 31 December 2018 - EUR 1 300 000).

The maturity dates for open contracts usually fall within 3 months of the reporting date.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of gross financial result for individual years (in connection with

changes in the value of assets and monetary liabilities) to reasonably possible fluctuations in the exchange rates,

with all other variables remaining unchanged.

Increase/ decrease

in FX rate

Effect on the gross

financial result (in ‘000 PLN)

31 December 2019 – EUR/ PLN  + 5% +4 287

 - 5% -4 287

31 December 2019 – USD/ PLN  + 5% -172

 - 5% 172

31 December 2019 – EUR/ HUF + 5% -2 519

 - 5% 2 519

31 December 2018 – EUR/ PLN + 5% +3 112

 - 5% -3 112

31 December 2018 – USD/ PLN + 5% -228

 - 5% 228

31 December 2018 – EUR/ HUF + 5% -1 506

THE ALUMETAL S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(in PLN)

78

35.3. Commodity price risk

Selling prices of products are directly or indirectly correlated with the metal quotations on the London Metal
Exchange (“LME”) (Londyńska Giełda Metali). The quotations with the most significant effect are the quotations

of pure aluminium (LME HG) and aluminium alloys (LME AA), while the quotations of several other metals such

as nickel or copper are of far lesser importance. The correlation of these quotations with the prices of goods of the